The risk policies for interest rate risk and exchange rate risk set the frames for market risk, primarily associated with the company’s fixed
income securities. The company can be exposed to currency risk to a lesser degree. Storebrand Boligkreditt AS does not have any obligations
or assets in foreign currency as at 31.12.2013.

The company’s market risk is primarily managed and controlled through daily monitoring of risk exposure pursuant to the policy and conti-
nuous analyses of outstanding positions.

The exposure limits are reviewed and renewed by the Board at least once a year. The size of these limits is set on the basis of stress tests
and analyses of market movements.

The Middle Office in the bank’s Finance and Risk Management unit is responsible for ongoing, independent monitoring of market risk.
The means of controlling market risk include monthly reports of the market risk indicators. Monthly reports for the individual portfolios are
produced for the company’s Board.

For changes in market risk that occur during the first year, the effect on the result and equity will be as shown below based on the balance
sheet as of 31 December 2013:

Effect on accounting income

NOK million Amount

Interest  -1.0% -7.3

Interest +1.0% 7.3

Effect on accounting profit/equity  1)

NOK million Amount

Interest  -1.0% -7.3

Interest +1.0% 7.3

1) Before taxes.

STOREBRAND BOLIGKREDITT AS | 27

Economic interest risk

NOK million Amount

Interest  -1.0% 4.5

Interest +1.0% -4.5

The note presents the accounting effect over a 12-month period and the direct financial effect of an immediate parallel change in interest
rates of +1.0% and -1.0% respectively. In calculating the accounting effect, consideration has been given to the one-time effect such an
immediate interest rate change has on the items recognised at fair value and hedging value, and to the effects the interest rate change has
on the result for the remainder of the interest rate duration before the interest rate change has income and costs-related effects. Items that
would be affected by the one-time effects and which are recorded at fair value are derivatives. Items that would be affected by the one-